72 STAT.] PUBLIC LAW 85-529-JULY 18, 1958

the Act entitled "An Act to erect a national monument at Cowpens battleground", approved March 4, 1929 (45 Stat. 1558), for the purpose of erecting a monument on the site of the Cowpens battleground, the Secretary of the Interior is authorized, in his discretion, to accept, on behalf of the United States, donations of land not to exceed one acre, situated adjacent to and between the present battlefield site and relocated Highway 11.

Approved July 18, 1958.

Public Law 85-528

AN ACT

To provide for the conveyance of certain land of the United States to the city of Salem, Oregon.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior is authorized and directed to convey by quitclaim deed to the city of Salem, Oregon, all right, title, and interest of the United States in and to a tract of revested Oregon and California railroad land containing approximately 28.84 acres. Such tract is lot 9, section 13, township 9 south, range 1 west, Willamette meridian, in Linn County, Oregon, which includes Stayton Island and the left bank of the North Santiam River.

SEC. 2. The conveyance authorized by this Act shall be conditioned upon the city of Salem paying to the Secretary of the Interior as consideration for the tract conveyed an amount equal to its fair market value as determined by the Secretary. The deed of conveyance of such tract shall contain such other terms and conditions as may be considered by the Secretary to be necessary to protect the interests of the United States.

SEC. 3. If a sale is not made hereunder within three years after the date of enactment of this Act, all authority conferred by this Act shall terminate.

SEC. 4. Nothing in this Act shall be deemed to relieve the city of Salem of any liability existing on the date of approval of this Act with respect to the land described in section 1.

Approved July 18, 1958.

Public Law 85-529

JOINT RESOLUTION

To designate the 1st day of May of each year as Loyalty Day.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the 1st day of May of each year is hereby designated as Loyalty Day and is to be set aside as a special day for the reaffirmation of loyalty to the United States of America and for the recognition of the heritage of American freedom; and the President of the United States is authorized and requested to issue a proclamation calling upon officials of the Government to display the flag of the United States on all Government buildings on such day and inviting the people of the United States to observe such day, in schools and other suitable places, with appropriate ceremonies.

Approved July 18, 1958.

July 18, 1958 [S. 2318]

Salem, Oreg. Conveyance.

31.5

Payment.

Limitation.

July 18, 1958 [H. J. Res. 479]

Loyalty Day. Designation.